period to date. the figure includes unsuccessful bid costs of approximately £0.08 million in the period.

six months

to 30 Jun 15

£ miLLion

six months

to 30 Jun 14

£ miLLion

28 BBGI SIC AV S. A .

The table below summarises the cash received by the holding companies from the investments net of the cash outflows for

the Group level corporate costs.

1  under ifrs the value of the shares to be issued on 3 July 2015 as a result of the 2014 final dividend was recorded as a payable
 of £2.8 million. the same scrip dividend has no impact on the investment Basis nAV as at 30 June 2015.

2 under ifrs, debt issuance costs are presented as a reduction from borrowings.

3 under ifrs, the forward currency contracts are presented at fair value.

1  Portfolio performance and cash receipts were ahead of the business plan and underlying financial models.

2 Cash outflow resulting from all consolidated Group level corporate costs paid in the period ending 30 June 2015.

BALANCE ShEET

Pro FormA BAlAnce SHeet

SummAry net corPorAte cASH Flow

30 Jun 15 31 deC 14

 inVestment

BAsis

£ miLLion

AdJust

£ miLLion

ConsoLidAted

ifrs

£ miLLion

inVestment

BAsis

£ miLLion

AdJust

£ miLLion

ConsoLidAted

ifrs

£ miLLion

Investments at fair value 463.7 3.2 466.9 454.9 - 454.9

Adjustments to investments 3.6 (2.9) 0.7 0.3 - 0.3

Other assets and liabilities (net) 1 (3.0) (3.0) (6.0) (2.6) (0.2) (2.8)

Net cash/(borrowings) 2 6.0 0.7 6.7 12.7 0.1 12.8

Fair value of derivative
financial instruments 3

- 2.1 2.1 - 1.1 1.1

net Assets AttriButABLe

to ordinArY shAres
470.3 0.1 470.4 465.3 1.0 466.3

Period ended 30 June 2015

£ miLLion

Period ended 30 June 2014

£ miLLion

Distributions from investments 1 19.4 18.9

Net cash outflow from operating activities before
finance costs 2

(3.0) (2.9)

Cash outflow from finance cost (net) (0.5) (0.1)

net CAsh fLoW 15.9 15.9

 29 INTER IM R EpoRT 2015

The Management Board of the Company is responsible for preparing this
half-yearly financial report in accordance with applicable law and regulations.
The Management Board confirms that to the best of its knowledge:

• The condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance